PROPOSAL P2019-06 CITY of SALEM NOTICE of LETTING

The City of Salem, Illinois, will receive sealed bids for the construction of the project labeled "BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT WEST KELL STREET – PROPOSAL NO. P2019-06" until 10:00 A.M. on Tuesday, March 26, 2019 at the office of the City Clerk at the Salem City Hall, 101 South Broadway, Salem, Illinois 62881. All bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at that time. Sealed Bids should be labeled "BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT WEST KELL STREET – PROPOSAL NO. P2019-06" on the outside of the bid submittal envelope.

The proposed work consists of the replacement of an existing box culvert carrying West Kell Street over a Tributary to Fulks Creek. Work consists of the removal of the existing concrete box culvert; construction of a proposed precast concrete box culvert with precast concrete wingwalls, earthwork, riprap, pavement (aggregate with bituminous surface treatment), guardrail, and all other miscellaneous items as shown on the drawings.

Bid Documents, including Contract Drawings and Specifications, are available at the office of the Engineer: Rhutasel and Associates, Inc.; 7 Carpenter Drive; Salem, Illinois 62881; Phone (618) 532-1992. A non-refundable fee of \$35.00 will be required to obtain a set of the printed Bid Documents. A non-refundable fee of \$10.00 will be required to obtain a set of the electronic (pdf format) Bid Documents.

Bid Documents, including Contract Drawings and Specifications, are also available for examination at the Southern Illinois Builders Association; O'Fallon, Illinois and at the City of Salem City Hall.

No less than the prevailing rate of wages, as determined in accordance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage, shall be paid to all laborers, operators, teamsters, masons, plumbers, and any other workmen employed in the construction of this project.

Each Bidder must deposit with its bid a security in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the Bidder's total bid price. Such security being an acceptable bid bond, certified check, or cashier's check. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a satisfactory Performance and Payment Bonds or Letter of Credit in the full amount of the bid.

No Bidder may withdraw its bid for a period of thirty (30) days after the actual date of the opening. The City of Salem, Illinois, reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities or technicalities in the bidding.

By Order of the City of Salem, Illinois

Bill Gruen, City Manager